1 FY2016/17 includes 12 months’ results of Stackpole International and 10½ months’ results of AML Systems. FY2015/16 includes 5
months’ results of Stackpole International

2 Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation, excluding acquisition transaction costs of US$12.4 million in FY2015/16

3 Net cash generated from operating activities plus net interest received, less capital expenditure (net of proceeds from disposal of fixed
assets) and capitalisation of engineering development costs

4 Total debt calculated as borrowings plus convertible bonds (debt elements)

5 Outstanding number of shares multiplied by the closing share price (HK$23.20 per share as of 31 March 2017 and HK$23.95 per
share as of 31 March 2016) converted to USD at the closing exchange rate

6 Enterprise value calculated as market capitalisation plus non-controlling interests plus total debt less cash

7 EBITDA excluding nonrecurring items and adjusted to include the last 12 month’s results of AML Systems (FY2016/17) and Stackpole
International (FY2015/16) on a pro forma basis

8 Lease payments were discounted at 7% for this analysis with a corresponding adjustment of annual lease expense to EBITDA

US$ million FY2016/17 1  FY2015/16

Sales 2,776.1   2,235.9

Gross profit 747.8   589.5

Gross margin 26.9% 26.4%

Profit attributable to shareholders 237.9   172.7
Diluted earnings per share (US cents) 26.91   19.75

EBITDA (excluding nonrecurring items 2 ) 448.4   334.3
EBITDA margin 16.2% 15.0%

Free cash flow from operations 3 160.1   70.8

US$ million 31 Mar 2017 31 Mar 2016

Cash 127.7   193.3

Total debt 4 384.0   422.5

Net debt (total debt less cash) 256.3   229.2

Total equity 2,025.0   1,884.8

Market capitalisation 5 2,565.6   2,643.3

Enterprise value 6 2,854.7   2,914.7

EBITDA adjusted on a proforma basis 7 450.5   369.6

Key Financial Ratios 31 Mar 2017 31 Mar 2016

Enterprise value to EBITDA 7 6.3   7.9

Free cash flow to total debt 4 42% 17%

Total debt to EBITDA 7 0.9   1.1

Total debt and leases 8 to EBITDA 7 1.0   1.3

Total debt to capital (total equity + total debt) 16% 18%

6

BUSINESS REVIEW

Johnson Electric’s Operating Model

Technology leadership and application-specific know-how make Johnson Electric a global leader in its

industry. The Group offers the broadest set of engineered motor and motion system solutions available

in the market today – incorporating brushed and brushless DC motors, AC motors, stepper motors,

piezo-electric motors, cooling fan modules, fixed and variable displacement oil pumps, water pumps,

HVAC and other actuators, sintered powder metal components, solenoids, relays, precision gears,

switches, headlamp levellers, coolant valves and flexible printed interconnects. These can be

[…]

completed in FY2017/18 after obtaining more information on asset valuations.

Acquisition expenses amounted to US$0.8 million were incurred in FY2016/17 and recognised in

the income statement within selling and administrative expenses.

116

JOHNSON ELECTRIC GROUP TEN-YEAR SUMMARY

1 Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) is defined as operating profit (per accounts) plus share of profits / (losses) of associates
2 Total debt calculated as borrowings plus convertible bonds
3 Per share data had been adjusted to reflect the impact of 1 for 4 share consolidation on 15 July 2014
4 Net cash generated from operating activities plus interest received, less capital expenditure (net of proceeds from disposal of assets) and

capitalisation of engineering development costs
5 When calculating EV / EBITDA and Total debt to EBITDA, where a business is acquired part way through the year, we adjust EBITDA to include

12 months for that year on a pro forma basis.  EBITDA for FY2011/12 excluded non-recurring items
6 Return on average total equity is calculated as profit for the year over average total equity during the year
7 Interest coverage (times) is calculated by EBIT / interest expense

US$ million 2017 2016 2015

Consolidated income statement

Sales 2,776.1   2,235.9   2,136.1

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 1 300.3   209.8   243.5
Profit before income tax 290.3   206.6   249.0
Income tax (expense) / income (43.8)   (23.9)   (29.2)
Discontinued operations -   -   -
Profit for the year 246.5   182.7   219.8
Non-controlling interests (8.6)   (10.0)   (8.9)
Profit attributable to shareholders 237.9   172.7   210.9

Consolidated balance sheet

Fixed assets 892.8   759.0   492.6
Goodwill and intangible assets 1,076.7   1,083.4   595.6
Cash and cash equivalents 127.7   193.3   773.2
Other current and non-current assets 1,257.5   1,113.7   986.6

Total assets 3,354.7   3,149.4   2,848.0

Equity attributable to shareholders 1,992.2   1,842.6   1,862.3
Non-controlling interests 32.8   42.2   38.6

Total equity 2,025.0   1,884.8   1,900.9

Total debt 2 384.0   422.5   291.3
Other current and non-current liabilities 945.7   842.1   655.8

Total equity and liabilities 3,354.7   3,149.4   2,848.0

Per share data 3

Basic earnings per share - continuing operations (US cents) 27.7   20.1   24.1

Dividend per share (US cents) 6.4   6.3   6.2
Closing stock price (HKD) 23.2   24.0   27.3

Other information

Free cash flow from operations 4 160.1   70.8   155.8
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 448.4   321.9   335.5
EBITDA to sales% 16.2% 14.4% 15.7%
Capital expenditure (CAPEX) 240.2   186.2   119.9
CAPEX to sales % 8.7% 8.3% 5.6%
Market Capitalisation 2,565.6   2,643.3   3,032.5
Enterprise Value (EV) 2,854.7   2,914.7   2,589.3

EV / EBITDA 5 6.3   7.9   7.7

Ratios

EBIT to sales % 10.8% 9.4% 11.4%

Return on average total equity % 6 12.6% 9.7% 12.0%
Free cash flow from operations to debt % 42% 17% 53%
Total debt to EBITDA (times) 5 0.9   1.1   0.9
Total debt to capital % 16% 18% 13%
Interest coverage (times) 7 27.1   22.3   28.8

117

*   Historical data for FY2009/10 had been restated for the adoption of HKAS 12 (amendment) - deferred tax related to investment properties.
   Historical data for FY2007/08 to FY2008/09 had not been restated in this summary.

2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 * 2009 2008

2,097.6   2,059.7   2,140.8   2,104.0   1,741.0   1,828.2   2,220.8

233.9   213.2   221.6   235.8   110.5   47.0   188.9
243.0   218.0   220.5   226.4   103.8   37.4   170.1
(28.1)   (21.1)   (31.6)   (36.1)   (16.4)   0.4   (31.9)

-   -   -   -   -   (31.1)   -
214.9   196.9   188.9   190.3   87.4   6.7   138.2

(7.0)   (5.6)   (2.2)   (8.6)   (10.4)   (4.1)   (7.4)
207.9   191.3   186.7   181.7   77.0   2.6   130.8

460.6   425.6   433.1   457.5   440.6   428.3   471.3
650.7   621.5   757.8   774.7   699.9   662.1   775.2
644.0   480.9   385.1   354.7   367.1   302.0   268.0
745.4   715.9   704.0   755.5   623.2   557.5   840.2

2,500.7   2,243.9   2,280.0   2,342.4   2,130.8   1,949.9   2,354.7

1,732.3   1,568.5   1,461.6   1,362.2   1,121.7   964.4   1,101.9
34.0   30.3   25.9   60.1   51.5   33.7   31.0

1,766.3   1,598.8   1,487.5   1,422.3   1,173.2   998.1   1,132.9

116.9   125.0   205.4   313.7   408.7   528.9   564.5
617.5   520.1   587.1   606.4   548.9   422.9   657.3

2,500.7   2,243.9   2,280.0   2,342.4   2,130.8   1,949.9   2,354.7

23.4   21.4   20.7   19.9   8.4   3.7   14.3

5.9   5.6   5.1   4.6   2.6   -   7.3
28.7   23.1   19.3   18.2   20.6   6.0   14.7

231.1   111.9   166.0   169.6   215.1   168.5   186.7
321.8   304.3   314.3   322.5   197.9   136.2   279.5